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SYMBOLS AND RE FERENCES 

In this brief, the complainant, The Florida Bar, shall be 
referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “the bar.” 

The transcript of the final hearing held on May 19, 1995, 
shall be referred to as IIT,” followed by the cited page number. 

The Report of Referee dated July 28,  1995, will be referred 
to as ttROR,tt followed by the referenced page number(s) of the 
Appendix, attached. (ROR-A- 1 .  

The bar’s exhibits will be referred to as B-Ex.- , followed 
by the exhibit number. 

The respondent’s exhibits will be referred to as R-Ex. 
, followed by the exhibit number. 
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S T A T E M W  0 F THE CASE 

The bar does not take issue with the respondent's statement 

of the case but would add the following for clarity. 

The Eighteenth Judicial Circuit grievance committee 'C" 

voted to find probable cause in these matters on September 26 ,  

1994. Thereafter, the bar filed its complaint on February 2, 

1995. By order dated February 10, 1995, this court directed the 

Chief Judge of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit to appoint a 

referee to hear the combined matters. The referee was appointed 

on February 14, 1995. The final hearing was held on May 19, 

1995, and the referee issued his report on July 28,  1995, 

recommending the respondent be found guilty of violating rules 4 -  

1.4(a) for failing to keep his client, Mr. Thomas, reasonably 

informed as to the status of a matter and promptly comply with 

reasonable requests for information and 4-8.4 (9) f o r  failing to 

respond, in writing, to an inquiry by a disciplinary agency when 

the agency is conducting an investigation into the lawyer's 

conduct with respect to Count I and rule 4-1.3 for failing to act 

with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client 
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with respect to Count 11. The referee made no recommendation as 

to rule 4-1.4(b) charged in Count I for failing to explain a 

matter to the extent reasonably necessary for his client to make 

an informed decision regarding the representation. 

The respondent served h i s  petition f o r  review on August 28 ,  

1995, and on October 11, 1995, sought an extension of time to 

file his initial brief which the bar did not oppose. This court 

on October 16, 1995, granted him until November 16, 1995, to 

serve his initial brief. The respondent served his initial brief 

on November 16, 1995. * 
The board of governors considered the referee's report at 

its September, 1995, meeting and voted not to seek an appeal of 

the referee's recommendations. 
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STATEMENT OF T m  

The bar takes issue with the respondent's statement of the 

facts contained in h i s  initial brief as being incomplete and 

submits the following, based upon the referee's report, unless 

otherwise noted. 

On August 2, 1991, Charles E .  Thomas, who was residing in 

Texas, contacted the respondent and wanted him to represent him 

in stopping a scheduled auction of his personal property by a 

moving company that was to take place the next day (ROR-All. The a - 

respondent agreed to the representation but was not successful in 

stopping the sale (ROR-A1) . Mr. Thomas then retained the 

respondent to sue the moving company and other defendants (ROR- 

Al) . The respondent did not file the civil complaint until 

November 6, 1991, after Mr. Thomas inquired of him concerning the 

status of the matter (ROR-A1) . Thereafter, the respondent 

incorrectly advised Mr. Thomas that a default would be entered 

against one of the defendants, North American Van Lines, f o r  its 

failure to answer the complaint (ROR-Ail. In fact, this 

defendant had answered the complaint (ROR-A1-2). 
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On or around June 16, 1993, the defendants were awarded a 

partial summary judgment dismissing the count for civil theft and 

the respondent failed to timely inform his client of this 

development (ROR-A2). The respondent also failed to provide Mr. 

Thomas with copies of significant motions and orders and Mr. 

Thomas had to obtain them from the clerk’s office (ROR-A2). The 

respondent failed to timely inform his client of a court ordered 

deposition scheduled for June, 1993 (ROR-A2). Before traveling 

to Florida to be deposed, Mr. Thomas asked the respondent to do a 

search of outstanding warrants due to his prior criminal 

difficulties in Florida (ROR-A2). Due to an error in his birth 

date Mr. Thomas provided to the respondent, the respondent could 

find not outstanding warrants for his client’s arrest, however, 

opposing counsel had already provided the respondent in an 

exhibit list for the civil trial a list of outstanding warrants 

for Mr. Thomas’ arrest (ROR-A2) . When Mr. Thomas appeared for 

his deposition, he was arrested (ROR-A2) * 

Mr. Thomas also retained the respondent to handle the 

criminal matters as well (ROR-A2). The court notified the 

respondent on December 10, 1993, that the trial had been set for 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA RLCSV@> 

THE FLORIDABm 

Complainant, 

V. 

ROBERT P. JORDAN, II, 

Respondent, 

(Before a Referee) 

I. 

Case No. 94-30-962 (1 8C) 
CZX NO. 94-3 1 , 229 (1 8C) 

REPORT OF REFEREE 

Summarv of Proceedings: Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as referee to 
conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, 
hearings were held on the following dates: May 19, 1995. 

The following attorneys appeared as counsel for the parties: 

For the Florida Bar: JOHN B. ROOT, ESQUIRE 
For the Respondent: PRO SE 

Findinm of Fact as to Each Item of Misconduct of which the ResDondent is Chareed: 
After considering all of the pleadings and evidence before me, pertinent portions of which are 
commented upon below, I find: 

As to Count I 

On August 2, 1991, Charles E. Thomas was residing in Dallas, Texas. He contacted the 
Respondent to represent him in stopping a scheduled auction of his property by North 
American Van Lines taking place the following day in Florida. The Respondent was unable 
to stop the subject auction. 

The Respondent was subsequently retained by Mr. Thomas to bring a civil suit against North 
American Van Lines and other defendants. The Complaint for that suit was filed by the 
Respondent on November 6, 1991 after inquiry by Mr. Thomas on the status of the suit. 

* 

The Respondent erroneously advised Mr. Thomas that a default would be entered against 
North American Van Lines for failure to answer the Complaint when the Complaint was 
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actually answered. The Court subsequently denied the Motion for Default. 

The Respondent failed to timely inform Mr. Thomas that the Defendants had been 
awarded a partial summary judgment on or around June 16, 1993 dismissing the Count 
for civil theft. The Respondent failed to submit significant Motions and Orders to Mr. 
Thomas during the case. Mr. Thomas had to obtain copies of pleadings from the Clerk of the 
Court. The Respondent faded to timely inform Mr. Thomas of the Court Ordered deposition 

' scheduled for June of 1993. Prior to coming to Florida for his deposition, Mr. Thomas 
requested the Respondent to do a search of outstanding warrants due to his prior criminal 
difEculties in Florida There was an error given in the birth date provided by Mr. Thomas and 
no outstanding warrants were discovered. However, defense counsel in the civil case had 
previously listed outstanding warrants on Mr. Thomas on the exhibit list for trial purposes. 
Mr. Thomas was arrested in Florida for the outstanding warrants when he showed up at his 
deposition. 

. 
0 

The Respondent then represented Mr. Thomas involving criminal matters in Florida. On 
December 10,1993, the Respondent was notified by the Court that trial had been set for the 
criminal matters involving Mr. Thomas on December 16,1993. The Respondent did not send 
notice of the trial to Mr. Thomas in Dallas, Texas until December 13, 1993 by Express Mail. 
At that time, Mr. Thomas was suffering from a condition known as a vascular necrosis 
requiring replacement of his left hip twice and a bilaterial cord decompression performed on 
the right side and was at that time walking on crutches and was unable to attend. The 
Respondent withdrew from the case on the day of trial and other counsel was appointed for 
Mr. Thomas and was able to clear up his non-attendance for the trial. 0 
Mr. Thomas contacted the Respondent's office frequently and discussed the status of 
his case with the secretaries. He spoke to the Respondent approximately 15 times during two- 
year period. 

The Respondent relied upon verbal contact with Mr. Thomas to keep him updated on the 
status of his case as opposed to keeping him informed through correspondence. The 
Respondent had his secretaries submit various pleadings to Mr. Thomas sporadically. 
Although Respondent testified that he kept Mr. Thomas advised as to the status of his case, 
he provided limited documentation to support his claim. The case had to be voluntarily 
dismissed by the Respondent, Mr. Thomas has retained subsequent counsel to proceed with 
his civil litigation. 

I find that the Respondent did not keep his client reasonably informed as to the progress of 
his case. 

9 

On January 28,1994, the Florida Bar sent correspondence to the Respondent requesting that 
he respond directly to Mr. Thomas' Bar Complaint within fifteen (1 5) days with a copy to 
their office advising of his position. The letter advised that the Respondent was obligated to 



provide the Florida Bar with a written response pursuant to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 
34.8. The Respondent did not reply at that time. 

On March 9, 1994, the FIonda Bar submitted additional correspondence referring to 
the comspondence dated January 28, 1994 again requesting response to the Bar Complaint. 
The Respondent was again advised that he was obligated to provide the Florida Bar with 
a written response pursuant to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 3-4.8. Ifthe Respondent 
did not reply within ten (10) days from the date of the letter, the matter was going to be 
forwarded to the Grievance Committee for disposition. The Respondent did not reply to that 
correspondence. 

The matter was subsequently turned over to the Grievance Committee for disposition since 
there was no reply by the Respondent to the January 28, 1994 and March 9, 1994 inquiries. 

On May 3, 1994, the Respondent finally submitted a reply to Dr. Lance Jawis of the 
Grievance Committee. 

As to Count II 

The Respondent was appointed by the Court on or around March 18,1993 to represent James 
B. Rooney in two criminal appeals. The Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal on March 18, 
1993. 

On May 14, 1993, both appeals were dismissed in error for no Siig fee when in fact, 
Indigency Affidavits had been filed in a timely manner. The Respondent successfully sought 
reinstatement of the appeals on May 26, 1993, 

On or about September 30, 1993, the Respondent received Orders to Show Cause why the 
appeals should not be dismissed. Respondent appeared and stated that he never received 
notice of reinstatement. The Appellate Court followed up with an Order on October 13, 1993 
that Respondent shall ae and serve the hitid Briefs on or before November 12, 1993 and that 
failure to timely comply with that Order would result in a dismissal of the appeals without 
hrther notice. The Respondent failed to timely file the initial Briefs and the appeals were 
again dismissed on or about December 2, 1993. 

The Respondent did not serve the intial briefs until December 27, 1993, nearly nine (9) 
months after having filed the Notices of Appeal and twenty-five (25) days after the appeals 
had been dismissed. The Respondent subsequently fled a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus 
in one appeal and another counsel filed a Writ of Habeas Corpus in the other appeal. 

The Respondent missed the Appellate Court's time requirements due to a heavy work 
load at his office. 

A 3  



0 
Iv. 

V. 

" '# . : . 

0 
IIL 

VL 

Mr. Rooney's right to appeal was unduly delayed and may have been compromised due to the 
Respondent's inaction. 

Recommendation as to whether or not the ResDondent should be found guilty: As to 
each Count of the Complaint, I make the following recommendations as to guilt or innocence: 

As to Count I 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and specifically that he be found guilty of 
the following violations of Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, to Wit: 

a. 4-1.4(a) - for faiiing to keep his client reasonably informed about the status of the 
matter and promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; 

4-8.4(g) - for failing to respond, in writing, to an inquiry by a disciplinary 'agency when 
such agency is conducting an investigation in the lawyer's conduct. 

b. 

As to Count II 

I recommend that the Respondent be found guilty and specifically that he be found guilty of 
the following violations of Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, to wit: 

a. 4-1.3 - for failure to act with reasonable dilligence and promptness in representing the 
client. 

Recommendation at to Disciplinaw measures to be amlied: I recommend that the 
Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one (1) month with 
automatic rkinstatement at the end of period of suspension as provided in Rule 3-5.1(e), Rules 
of Discipline. 

Personal Histow and Past Discidinam Record: After the finding of guilty and prior to 
recommending discipline to be recommended pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(k)( 1)@), I considered 
the following personal history and prior disciplinary record of the Respondent, to wit: 

Age: 40 
Date admitted to the Bar: April 11, 1980 
Prior Disciplinary convidtions and disciplinary 

measures imposed therein: Admonishment for minor misconduct 6-29-92 
Public reprimand for professional misconduct 3-25-93 

Statement of casts and manner in which costs should be taxed. I find the following costs 
were reasonably incurred by The Florida Bar: 
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B. 

C. 

D. 

Grievance Committee Level Costs 

2. Bar Counsel Travel Costs $ 

1. Transcript Costs $ -0- 
18.06 

Referre Level Costs 
1. Transcript Costs $ 643.10 
2. Bar Counsel Travel Costs $ 78.16 

Administrative Costs $ 750.00 

Miscellaneous Costs 
1. Investigator Expenses $ 401.60 
2. Copy Costs (78 copies @ 

.25/copy) $ 19.50 

TOTAL ITEMIZED COSTS: $I 1,900.54 

It is apparent that other costs have or may be incurred. It is recommended that all such costs and 
expenses together with the foregoing itemized costs be charged to the Respondent, and that interest 
at the statutory rate s h d  accrue and be payable beginning 30 days after the Judgment in this case 
becomes final, unless a waiver is granted by the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar. 

Dated this 2 d day of July, 1995. 

Rob& A. Hawley, 
Referree 

Certificate of Service 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has served on Bar Counsel, 
JOHN B. ROOT, JR., ESQUIRE, 800 North Orange Avenue, Suite 200, Orlando, Florida 32801; 
Respondent, ROBERT P. JORDAN, II., ESQUIRE, 1501 Robert J. Conlan Boulevard, N.E., 
Suite 100, Palm Bay, Florida 32905 and Staff Counsel JOHN T. BERRY, ESQUIRE, The 
Florida Bar, 650 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300. 

* 

["J + 
Robert A. Hawley, 
Referree 

A 5  


